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ADJUDICATION 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this citation 

on November 18, 2008.  There are two counts in the citation. 

The first count alleges that Licensee violated §5.32(e)(3) of the Liquor Control Board 

Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §5.32(e)(3), on September 24, 2008, by holding a contest, event or 

tournament on the licensed premises which involved the consumption of alcoholic beverages. 

The second count alleges that Licensee violated §5.32(a) of the Liquor Control Board 

Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §5.32(a), on September 24, 2008, by permitting the use on the inside of the 

licensed premises of a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other 

entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard outside. 

A hearing was held on May 6, 2009, in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania.  The parties 

stipulated to the timely service of the notice letter and the citation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. On September 23, 2008, at about 11:55 p.m., a liquor enforcement officer in the basement 

portion of Licensee’s premises saw patrons playing beer pong at seven tables set up for this purpose.  

A woman tossed a ping pong ball, and whenever it landed in the cup of her opponent he was required 

to drink the contents of the cup, which contained an alcoholic beverage (N.T. 7-8). 

2. There were loudspeakers throughout the premises, and a DJ began to provide entertainment 

through them.  When the officer left the premises at about 12:30 a.m., now September 24, 2008, he 

continued to hear music from the loudspeakers at a distance of 75 feet (N.T. 7-8).   
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Sustained as charged. 

DISCUSSION: 

Counsel for Licensee moved to dismiss this citation on the basis that since the dates of these 

incidents this license has been transferred to 9241 P.W. Welsh, LLC (N.T. 9).  It does appear that the 

Director of the Board’s Office of Regulatory Affairs issued a Certificate of Approval and Letter of 

Authority dated October 3, 2008, to that company (Exhibit L-1). 

I do not think this transfer, which occurred after the incidents which resulted in this citation, 

has any bearing on any issue before me.  My duty is set forth in 47 P.S. §4-471(b):  “if satisfied that 

any such violation has occurred or for other sufficient cause, the administrative law judge shall 

immediately suspend or revoke the license, or impose a fine . . .” 

The presumption of this language is that the party answering such a charge is the one who was 

licensed at the time of the behavior alleged in the citation.  That party may very well die or go out of 

business after the date of an incident and before the time of hearing, but this does not affect my 

obligation to assess the behavior and order the appropriate sanction. 

In this case I am satisfied, based on uncontradicted credible evidence, that two violations of 

Liquor Control Board regulations were proven.  The company named in the caption of this 

adjudication was the entity responsible for the premises at the time.   

It may be that this determination will have no effect.  It has been represented to me that the 

company named in the caption has been wound up and dissolved.  If so, I do not quite understand what 

interest justified the employment of counsel to make this motion to dismiss.  In any event, I am not 

disposed to ignore regulatory violations when they have been proven to my satisfaction.  The chips 

will have to fall where they may. 

PRIOR RECORD: 

Licensee has been licensed since July 8, 2004, and has had two prior violations: 

Citation Nos. 06-1781 and 07-0945, consolidated.  $10,000 fine and mandatory R.A.M.P.           

1. Sales between 2:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m.  February 10 and March 17, 2006. 

2. Failed to require patrons to vacate the premises by the required time. 

February 10 and March 17, 2006. 

3. Permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages after 2:30 a.m. 

February 10 and March 17, 2006. 

4. Sales to minors.  February 28 and March 1, 2006, and February 10, 2007. 

5. Minors frequenting.  February 28 and March 1, 2006. 

6. Sales to a visibly intoxicated person.  March 1, 2006. 

7. Committed simple assault, aggravated assault, recklessly endangered another person 

and made terroristic threats.  September 24, 2005. 

8. Noisy and/or disorderly operation.  September 24, 2005. 

9. Unlimited alcoholic beverages for a fixed price.  February 10, 2007. 
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Citation No. 08-0886.  $500.00 fine. 

1. Sold and/or served an unlimited or indefinite amount of alcoholic beverages. 

March 20, 2008. 

PENALTY: 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine in the $50.00 to $1,000.00 range, or both, for violations of the type found in this 

case.  Penalties are assessed as follows: 

Count 1 – a fine of $300.00. 

Count 2 – a fine of $200.00. 

 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Licensee, C.M.J. Ventures, Inc., t/a Paddy Whacks, 

License No. R-AP-SS-OPS-11481, shall pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00) within 20 days of 

the mailing date of this order.  In the event the fine is not paid within 20 days, Licensee’s license will 

be suspended or revoked.  Jurisdiction is retained. 

 

 

Dated this          14TH         day of _____JULY_______, 2009. 

 

 

 
 David L. Shenkle, J. 

 

jb 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.  

  

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The fine must be paid by treasurer’s check, cashier’s check, certified check or money order. 

Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  Please make 

your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to:  

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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